Application for a Zoning Verification prior to the 

issuance of a building permit shall be made to the Town Engineer or a duly authorized representative on forms 

provided for that purpose. Building permits shall not be required for construction or alteration the cost of 

which is less than one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500). 

SECTION 3.0 - APPROVAL OF PLANS AND ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS 

It shall be unlawful for the Town Engineer or the Build Inspector for Shelby County or his duly authorized 

representative to approve any plans or issue a building permit for any excavation or construction until he has